RESOLUTION NO. 2024-060

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING LIBRARY SERVICES' INTERNET USE AND PROHIBITION ON YOUTH BULLYING POLICIES

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes its responsibility and obligation to foster efficient and safe library services and further acknowledges the importance of the well-being and comfort of City of Palm Desert (City) library customers; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to provide for the efficient, economical, effective, and safe control over the creation, organization, maintenance, use, and disposition of the City's library; and

WHEREAS, the City's library policies offer comprehensive instructions for the library's computer usage and customer behavior; and

WHEREAS, the declared purpose of the Library Policies is to establish authority, assign responsibility for comprehensive operations of the library, and create the administrative framework to achieve the library's purposes; and.

WHEREAS, library operation demonstrates to legal and regulatory authorities that the City is making every reasonable effort to operate an effective and efficient library in a responsible manner, in accordance with federal, state, and local regulations, applicable guidelines, and good business practices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Palm Desert, California, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Library Policies set forth in Exhibit "A" are hereby adopted in their entirety.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City Manager, through the Library Services Director, is directed to implement, uphold, and enforce the terms of these policies.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this resolution.

ADOPTED ON AUGUST 22, 2024.

ATTEST:		KARINA QUINTANILLA MAYOR
ANTHONY J		_
Resolution N	No. 2024-060 is a full, true ing of the City Council of th	of the City of Palm Desert, hereby certify that e, and correct copy, and was duly adopted at a ne City of Palm Desert on August 22, 2024, by the
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:	NONE NONE NONE	ANDE, TRUBEE, AND QUINTANILLA
IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, I have hereu	into set my hand and affixed the official seal of the
City of Palm	Desert, California, on	•
		ANTHONY J. MEJIA CITY CLERK